million is directly attributable to the issue of new Units estimated to be incurred in FY19 and will be offset against
equity raised under the Offer.  The remaining $6.0 million is expensed in the FY18F ($4.3 million), other historical
periods and FY19 results.

4. Income tax expense.  The elimination of income tax expense is a consequence of the conversion of the existing company
structure to a trust on the basis that Vitalharvest REIT will not be taxable.

5. Financial Information  //  71Vitalharvest Freehold Trust

5.3.7 Pro Forma balance sheet
Table 5I sets out the adjustments made to the Statutory Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 to prepare the Pro Forma
Balance Sheet. These adjustments reflect the capital structure that will be in place following Completion of the Offer, as if it
had occurred as at 31 December 2017. These adjustments are summarised in the footnotes below.

TABLE 5I: PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

$ MILLIONS, 31 DECEMBER 2017
STATUTORY
BALANCE
SHEET

CHANGE IN
CAPITAL
STRUCTURE

IMPACT OF
THE OFFER
AND DEBT
FACILITIES

PRO FORMA
BALANCE
SHEET

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 0.6 (213.0) 218.3 5.9

Trade and other receivables 8.7 0.0 (7.0) 1.7

Other current assets 10.9 0.0 (4.1) 6.8

Total current assets 20.2 (213.0) 207.2 14.4

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Biological assets 93.5 25.6 0.0 119.1

Intangibles 17.8 19.0 0.0 36.9

Investment properties 82.5 0.0 0.0 82.5

Property, plant and equipment 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8

Total non-current assets 194.6 44.6 0.0 239.3

Total assets 214.8 (168.4) 207.2 253.7

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 4.2 0.0 6.1 10.4

Current tax liabilities 2.9 0.0 0.0 2.9

Total current liabilities 7.1 0.0 6.1 13.3

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 54.0 0.0 41.0 95.0

Deferred tax liabilities 25.5 (25.5) 0.0 0.0

Total non-current liabilities 79.5 (25.5) 41.0 95.0

Total liabilities 86.6 (25.5) 47.1 108.3

Net assets 128.2 (142.9) 160.1 145.4

EQUITY

Capital 56.1 (56.1) 177.2 177.2

Reserves 39.5 (39.5) 0.0 0.0

Retained earnings 32.6 (47.2) (17.1) (31.8)

Total equity 128.2 (142.9) 160.1 145.4

Net Asset Value per Unit   $0.79

1.  THE CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE REFLECTS;

• The transactions contemplated as part of the IPO which represent a business combination under AASB 3: Business
Combinations for accounting purposes. The application of AASB 3: Business Combinations requires the existing assets
to be recorded at fair value and requires the elimination of all pre-existing equity, share capital and retained earnings.
Equity includes all retained earnings that relate to the pre-existing entity.

• Property revaluations represent the increment to the value from the carrying amount at 31 December 2017 of $193.8

[…]

• Establishment Costs of $14.3 million (including $0.7 million attributed to up front debt establishment costs recorded in
pro forma balance sheet) are costs directly associated with the IPO, including advisor costs, debt establishment costs
and stamp duty payable in Tasmania.  Establishment Costs associated with the issue of new Units can be offset against
recorded in equity $7.6 million, with the balance recorded in the income statement $6.0 million.

• Upfront costs for new debt facilities have been capitalised and amortised over the life of the loan.  Costs of $0.7 million
are based on a draw down amount of $95.0 million and various establishment fees consistent with transactions of this
nature.

• The Pro Forma Net Asset Value (NAV) per unit is estimated to be $0.79, less than the issue price due to the premium
paid to CAM for the Farming Properties of approximately $26.0 million and the portion of Establishment Costs that
impact on net assets of $13.6 million (exclusive of debt establishment fees of $0.7 million which are capitalised).

5.3.8 Capitalisation and indebtedness
TABLE 5J: STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA INDEBTEDNESS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

$ MILLIONS, 31 DECEMBER 2017 STATUTORY / ACTUAL PRO FORMA

Bank loans 54.0 95.0

Hire purchase leases - -

Bank overdraft - -

Other loans - -

Less: cash and cash equivalents (0.6) (5.9)

Net total indebtedness 53.4 89.1

Net total indebtedness/FY17 Pro Forma EBITDA 1.6 2.6

Net total indebtedness/FY18 Pro Forma EBITDA 2.5 4.2

1. Bank loans are secured by first priority general security agreement over all the assets and undertakings of Vitalharvest
(excluding assets held under KD and KCW). First ranking registered mortgages over all Properties (excluding assets
held by KD and KCW). For avoidance of doubt including Properties, Plantings and WALs. Share security over the shares
in KD and KCW.

2. Cash and cash equivalents represent cash on hand and on deposit with NAB.

5. Financial Information  //  73Vitalharvest Freehold Trust

5.3.9 Liquidity and capital resources
Vitalharvest REIT’s principal sources of liquidity will be cash generated from rent and cash on hand. As at 31 December